exchange for fulfilling its performance obligations to a customer. The principles in IFRS 15 must be applied using the following
5 step model:

(i)	 Identify the contract(s) with a customer;

(ii)	 Identify the performance obligations in the contract;

(iii)	 Determine the transaction price;

(iv)	 Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and

(v)	 Recognise revenue when or as the entity satisfies its performance obligations.

In accordance with the transition paragraphs of IFRS 15 C3(b), the group decided to recognise the cumulative effect of initially
applying IFRS 15 as an adjustment to opening retained earnings under the modified retrospective restatement method, where
applicable. Denel adopted the expedients in accordance with paragraphs C7 and C8 where the standard allows its application
only to contracts that were not completed as at 1 April 2018.

INTEGRATED REPORT  TWENTY 18/19 219

7PART

42 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impact on the financial results due to the adoption of IFRS 15:

As reported
2019 Adjustments

Without adoption
of IFRS 15

R’000 R’000 R’000

GROUP

Impact on profit or loss for the year ended  31 March 2019

Increase/(decrease) in revenue 17 (82) (65)

(Increase)/decrease in cost of sales (361) 75 (286)

Sales and distribution/commission (257) (20) (277)

(Increase)/decrease in income tax for the year - - -

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year 58 - 58

Increase/(decrease) in total comprehensive income
for the year (543) (27) (570)

Impact on profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2019

Contract assets 552 533 1 085

Contract costs (151) 52 (99)

Amounts due from customers under construction contracts 7 18 25

Amounts due to customers under construction contracts 117 - 117

Right to returned goods assets (inventory) (517) 210 (307)

Contract liabilities (non current) (453) (22) (475)

Contract liabilities (current) (964) (3) (967)

Refund liability 1 062 16 1 078

Retained earnings 29 782 811

(318) 1 586 1 268

Impact on cash flows as at 31 March 2019

Cash flows from operating activities 36 - 36

Cash flows from investing activities  - - -

Cash flows from financing activities (35) - (35)

1 - 1

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

INTEGRATED REPORT  TWENTY 18/19220

C O N S O L I D A T E D  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T SPART7

42 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impact on the financial results due to the adoption of IFRS 15:

As reported
2019 Adjustments

Without adoption
of IFRS 15

R’000 R’000 R’000

COMPANY

Impact on profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2019

Increase/(decrease) in revenue (103) (69) (172)

(Increase)/decrease in cost of sales (294) 72 (222)

Sales and distribution/commission (257) (19) (276)

(Increase)/decrease in income tax for the year - - -

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year - - -

Increase/(decrease) in total comprehensive income
for the year (654) (16) (670)

Impact on profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2019

Contract assets 279 11 290

Contract costs (151) 52 (99)

Amounts due from customers under construction contracts (48) 8 (40)

Amounts due to customers under construction contracts 91 - 91

Right to returned goods asset (inventory) - - -

Contract liabilities (non current) (454) (22) (476)

Contract liabilities (current) (964) (3) (967)

Refund liability 1 062 16 1 078

Retained earnings (113) 61 (52)

(298) 123 (175)

Impact on cash flows as at 31 March 2019

Cash flows from operating activities 36 - 36

Cash flows from investing activities  - - -

Cash flows from financing activities (35) - (35)

1 - 1

The group’s opening retained earnings as at 1 April 2018 are as
follows:

Closing retained earnings balance 31 March 2018

Increase / (Decrease) in revenue -

Increase / (Decrease) in cost of sales -

Increase / (Decrease)in deferred tax due to revenue recognition -

Opening retained earnings balance 1 April 2018 (restated) -

INTEGRATED REPORT  TWENTY 18/19 221

7PART

43 GOING CONCERN

The board made an assessment of the group's ability to continue as a going concern in the foreseeable future. The board: